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1
Opening and approval agenda
320
Proposed agenda
N5 chairman
Approved.










2
Allocation of documents
321
Document allocation
N5 chairman



3
Reporting






3.1
CN5/SPAN12/Parlay
180
Report CN5#17 Sophia Antipolis
ETSI OSA project leader, CN5 chairman
Approved.


3.2
Parlay BoD and TAC meetings



Only one Parlay BoD/TAC conference call has taken place since last meeting. The key issues discussed will come up in later discussions.

Ard-Jan and Chelo pointed out in this conference call that we may not be able to finalise the Framework security discussion in this meeting, and asked the Parlay BoD to confirm that we could still use the Montreal meeting for this. This means weWe’re still waiting for their confirmation this week. No answer means that we can take the assumption that we can still work on Parlay 4 in Montreal.


3.3
3GPP-3GPP2 harmonisation related activities








348
Highlights from 3GPP PCG#8/OP#7 meetings
3GPP TSG CN Chair (Stephen.Hayes@AM1.ERICSSON.SE)
After some 3GPP2 delegates attended our last Joint WG meeting there was a wish on both sides to work together. The Joint WG sent a contribution to the last PCG meeting asking for green light for harmonisation efforts. In 3GPP2, last TSG-N plenary prepared a letter for their Steering Committee, just sent put, no answer yet.

Stephen Hayes summarises the results of the PCG meeting: no concrete decisions (they leave them to the TSGs) but agree in principle that there should be a harmonisation of OSA. Stephen’s interpretation: business as usual, meaning that individual members are welcome to attend the Joint WG meetings. 3GPP2 companies joining the Joint WG are encouraged.


3.4
Other OSA related activities









SA1 OSA, SA2 OSA

We don’t have a report from the meeting of SA1 OSA after our joint session in Sophia. 

The SA2 draft report, OSA part, says that the main outcome of their last meeting was cleaning up the stage 2 document according to the most recently agreed Rel5 requirements scope. SA2 OSA is also looking for a new chair, though unsure if they should continue as an independent group.





JAIN Heidelberg meeting

It was a very successful meeting, operator presence shows high interest.










4
Liaison Statements








330
LS from S1 to N5 : Response LS to SA3 on new security requirements for LCS
SA1
Proposed handling: answer to SA1, SA3 and LIF that CN5 has also developed location APIs and that we have certain security aspects in place.

To be checked off line if it is SA1 who have included us in this discussion, or if we were in the original request. This will determine our answer, where we need to address that SA1 OSA may also need to be involved from the point of view of requirements, but also that we do have the location APIs and the corresponding security mechanisms.

Ard-Jan and Chelo will look into this and draft a response; will be number 342.




331
LS back to SA1and SA3 on enhanced user privacy and

new security requirements for LCS
SA2
Proposed handling: explanation to SA2 on how this could be handled by OSA. Furthermore, request for explanation of how SA2 sees relationship OSA and LIF.

Same as with previous one, maybe common response.




332
Liaison Statement on GUP work progress
SA2
SA2 has been tasked by TSG-SA to actively co-ordinate the Generic User Profile development work within 3GPP.  They are starting this coordination role by providing a status update on the GUP activity. 

This contribution includes a table of tasks, where we’re mentioned as involved if there is stage 3 resulting from the requirements and architecture work. This shows SA2 understands well the way we work. No need to answer.

Noted.




333
LS from SA3 LI to CN5 on Lawful Intercept related

information in CN5 specifications
SA3
This is for information, no action required, and tells us that SA3-LI is looking into the situation where an entity providing the third party service would not fall under the category of a licensed operator or service provider but would be providing a remote, high level value added service. In this case Law Enforcement Authorities not having any access to the third party service to enable interception to take place or, in the case of Emergency Telecommunications, to influence the prioritisation of traffic. This is a legal and administrative problem rather than a technical one and we have asked the Law Enforcement representatives on 3GPP SA3 LI to examine it further.

Noted.




349
NGN-IG status report to GA#39
Alistair URIE
NGN-IG Chairman 
This is a report on what is being done in NGN in standardisation. ETSI decided not to create an NGN group but instead look at what is being done everywhere, and create this NGN-IG to monitor all activities and study whether there is the need for anything to be done.

Noted.


































5
Backward compatibility discussions



Summary of status by Richard: last meeting we discussed a White Paper and some slides produced by the Parlay BoD/TAC and some other related documents. As a result of the discussions in the meeting some issues were identified, one of which were the slides (included in 422).




347
Backward compatibility
Richard Stretch BT Exact Technologies
Not available in the meeting, but included as an attachment in Annex C of 422.

The idea is to categorise the maturity of the specifications, so a company looking at them can know. Two concepts are defined: perceived spec completeness, and actual product maturity of current version. For the both, three stages are defined: evolving, established and mature. The slides include a table that states the status of each API – this is a statement by the Joint WG.

These slides will be used by Parlay for marketing purposes. On the other hand, the levels of backwards compatibility defined are for us: developers will just get the stages of perceived completeness and product maturity.

Question: how can we prove the products exist?
Answer: it is to be done by the JWG, the BoD have delegated this on us. There'’ no way we can know whether a certain vendor implementation implements the whole functionality of the API – we can just bring messages back from our companies, from our implementers. One possibility is that we the JWG give Parlay the option of keeping this column or not. We’re a technical group, not liable here.
Conclusion: the TAC will deal with the product maturity, the JWG with the perceived completeness.

Question: how do we deal with the fact that they’re linked – that the perceived completeness cannot be mature unless the product maturity is at least established?
Conclusion: the JWG will give an initial statement on perceived maturity to the Parlay BoD, which may be revised depending on the status of the product maturity column.

Question: for the Access Interfaces, which have different uses, can we say we have product maturity because of having implementations of one use (e.g. Fw-App), even if another one (e.g. Fw-EntOp) have not been tested?
Answer: yes, except for non-functional aspects, which we don’t address.

Discussion: we need to re-define the stages because we the JWG are in charge of the perceived completeness and not the product maturity, and they are linked.









Based on the discussions in Sophia Chelo prepared a list of issues we need solutions for before we can make final backwards compatibility statements for the different interfaces. Richard sent it to the Parlay BoD and didn’t get any feedback yet. This contribution contains those issues, together with proposals from Richard for each of them:

Issue 1: The way we manage our documentation today, the UML and the IDL are tightly coupled and don't have separate lives, so there is no way we can implement the separation between their BC levels without breaking that coupling. Breaking the coupling would mean there is no longer any need to maintain the Rational Rose UML model. This would be to our disadvantage, because today we compile the IDL as a means to check the specification, and we wouldn't be able to do this anymore.

Richard proposes that the UML and IDL should continue to be linked and therefore view the BC level the same for both.

Discussion: the reason for this split in BC requirements from the BoD was that we may have different BC requirements per different implementations. Richard’s proposal is agreed.

Issue 2: Comment on the proposed way to track changes in the specification: if we use for the interfaces a stereotype that is not "interface", then we won't be able to generate IDL automatically. An alternative solution would be to put the changes in an annex. 

Richard proposes that we only deprecate methods and not the Interfaces. Therefore there may need to be a change made to the White Paper?

Discussion: we can still deprecate interfaces, although not using the stereotype proposed in the white paper – we might for example state the deprecation in the first sentence of the interface description; or we might use an annex, which is the second proposal in the white paper.

Conclusion: we will deprecate interfaces (not only methods) and the mechanism will be to put the changes in an annex. The white paper will be updated accordingly.

Issue 3: We need to address how long we maintain BC between releases. If we do a level 3 fix to correct a key bug, do we keep the wrong part of the API forever? Or do we allow ourselves new versions, dumping the wrong parts, every now and then? In Java, for example, a corrected method stays for 18 months, when it finally disappears from the specification. This is related to the process, as in the following issue.

Richard proposes that we keep the wrong (deprecated) part for one release in Parlay and one release in ETSI (not sure if this will apply to 3GPP).

Agreed that this would apply to 3GPP too. Richard’s proposal is agreed.

Issue 4: If we add a new interface or method, does BC apply to it immediately, even though it has not been implemented? A process needs to be defined, and the maturity level will be defined with granularity at interface level (though more study is needed on that) - see the case of the Terminal Capabilities SCF (it has been stable for a long time; then recently we have added functionality for Rel5, and now the part that was stable is a very small proportion of the whole of the functionality for this SCF). More study is also necessary on the definitions of maturity and completeness, and more detail needs to be added.

Richard proposes that as in the case of Terminal Capabilities, a note be added up front in the document, making the reader aware of the change. This would show an enhancement to the Interface and not changes due to errors or deprecation. This would be a level 3 change.  I also propose that we do not have a finer granular level of BC for each Interface, as this would only cause confusion rather than clarification.

Discussion on granularity: per API, per interface? Does it make sense to reduce the maturity of an API because an interface has been modified? For instance for the Framework, does it make sense to lower the maturity of Registration if we improve the Access interfaces with respect to security? Should we define a new SCF if we enhance the functionality of an existing one (like we did with Terminal Capabilities) and keep the level of maturity of the existing one?

Agreed that granularity should be at the level that an Application sees: for services it is per SCF (which is the level of granularity of Discovery) and for the Framework it is per interface (which is the level of granularity of obtainInterface). When an interface in an SCF is enhanced or corrected, the maturity level of the whole SCF may have to be lowered, or a new SCF may be defined – this will be decided on a case-by-case basis.

Issue 5: Perhaps we need to distinguish two "levels" of non BC: 3 (essential bug fixes) and 4 (resulting from specific requirements)? (In case we do potentially another dimension is needed than the currently defined levels) We need a statement about how we handle changes, so that they're always as much BC as possible (e.g. introducing a new method if a change in a parameter is needed). It would be basically a split between "acceptable" and "non-acceptable" changes, for each level. The Parlay BC WP, section 8, already lists what is allowed and what not for the IDL, per level. It is only applicable to the IDL. For the other technologies the sections are empty for the moment. This only covers up to level 2 and we need to go beyond: write, for each level, which changes are allowed and which are not, and what are the implications for the applications in each case.  This is an alternative way to write the "Rules" clauses in the white paper (clauses 7, 8, 9 and 10). And it is also change of philosophy: we don't talk about BC levels but rather about what is allowed and what is the "level of pain" for the application.

Richard proposes that we adopt the concept of ‘two levels’ of incompatibility i.e. level 3 and level 4. Level 3 could allow addition of extra methods and also deprecation of existing methods where necessary. Level 4 could mean that exhaustive changes may be made, which would completely modify the existing interface. He also proposes that the JWG be responsible for defining the levels of pain associated with each change.

Discussion: if we come across a level 4 case, shouldn’t we define a new SCF? It is also noted that we need to give the message that we don’t intend to make changes to interfaces that completely modify them. For the case of Terminal Capabilities, we may still define two of them – one with the functionality it used to have, one with the new one; we’ll think about this and come back.

Agreed that:

· Level 2 allows adding methods, though not deleting methods. Applications will find what was available in the previous release. If they do not use Discovery again, they see no change in the functionality. No pain for the application.

· Levels 3 and 4 are pain for the application, to an extent which is case dependent. The definitions of levels 3 and 4 are agreed as proposed by Richard (3: essential bug fixes, 4: new requirements).
· We may never use level 4 but we will define it, adding that in this case we believe the existing functionality should be left untouched, and a solution be found like for instance defining a new SCF.
· The JWG is responsible for defining the levels of pain associated with each change.
Issue 6: Can we do any level 0 or level 1 technical changes at all for the IDL? It seems they can only be editorial. And even textual changes or clarifications could be technical, because they might be against somebody's interpretation of the semantics of the interface. What we mean by textual changes should be defined, how about the following: “Textual changes are those changes that don't change the syntax or semantics of the interface”? We need to be aware that the state diagrams may also be part of the semantics of the interface.

Richard proposes that we agree with the statement made above.

Discussion: do we need level 0 – would we release a new version with just level 0 changes? Maybe if there is some clarification needed, but without endangering interoperability, this would be a case for a level 0 change. Another example of level 0 change is no change at all: if there is a 3GPP release but no change is done in the spec (though the version number changes). In practise level 0 will not be much used.

Issue 7: Do we in fact need to consider BC at all? We already have a mechanism in the Fw to handle different versions of SCF’s; and for the case where different versions of the Fw interfaces may exist, this is being considered independently. This issue resulted into two independent discussion threads:

- Andy will provide the Parlay BoD a summary of the existing Fw mechanism for handling SCF versions, using input from Ard-Jan's Cancun contribution, so that the above question can be considered.

- For the Fw interfaces, Koen and Andy to discuss off-line with Anders and bring a proposed conclusion to the Joint API Group.

This raises two additional questions, namely 

· Each time there is a new Parlay Release, is there any point in producing new versions of SCFs that remain unchanged? In other words, shouldn’t we have independent Main Release numbering and SCF numbering. A Main Release could then just be a collection of pointers to different SCF versions.

Richard proposes to leave this decision to the JWG to propose a statement to the board, which we should adopt. 

The answer is yes, we need to discuss BC, for two reasons: first because it gives an indication to the market; and also because for us is an exercise to see where we stand.


· Will applications be able to find new versions of an SCF at all through the Fw, when looking for the old one using the version service properties? It might be that the new SCS registers itself as only the new version and from the FW specification it is not clear whether the application is able to find it using a pointer to a previous version. 

Discussion: there are two possible solutions for this – either the logic resides in the Fw, or the SCF, when registering, offers different versions (an SCF is registered as a new version so the old version will be supported as well). This could be vendor specific.

Discussion: could the service version service property be used for more than one version at a time? The have not defined the service version service property yet, so it could be an option when we do.

Agreed that SCFs need to register stating the version they support, and we need to define the service version service property so we can define the process. Agreed that an application should not discover versions they do not support (the idea is that the complexity is at the gateway side, not at the application side).

We discussed these points in detail which resulted in a choice regarding the Release handling between the following two options:

· Each spec has its own life, and contains no Parlay release number; Parlay maintains a table of Parlay releases vs spec number (same spec number could occur in two Parlay releases,

· or there is a Parlay number in each ETSI spec, which gets re-published with a new spec revision number with each Parlay release (potentially multiple identical specs with different revision numbers are possible).

Richard proposes we adopt the first choice. Agreed.

Discussion: we need a good definition of the service version service property; this will be discussed with 423.




422

LATE
Backwards Compatibility in Parlay/OSA White Paper, v0.4
Incomit (Anders Lundqvist)





423

LATE
Frame Work version in run-time
Incomit (Anders Lundqvist)





436

LATE
White Paper on Discovery and Backwards Compatibility
Andy Bennett (Lucent Technologies)



6
OSA version 1.1 / Rel. 4






7
OSA version 2 / Rel. 5






7.1 
Requirements














7.1.1
Input from SA1: OSA and VHE requirements






7.1.2
ETSI SPAR






7.2
PAM








353
Draft ES 201 915-14 v.0.0.3 PAM Updated
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





354
Draft TS 29.198-14 v.1.0.0 - 3GPP PAM
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC





433

LATE
29.198-14 PAM: removal of references to TS 22.141
Nokia (Matti Saarenpää)





441

Guda
PAM editorial updates


7.3
Call Control






7.3.1
3GPP IMS related Call Control








352

Revised to 355 before meeting
3GPP TR 29.998-4-4 V0.3.1 (2002-04) 
Lucent Technologies (Xin Chen)







355
Draft 3GPP TR 29.998-4-4 V1.0.0
MCC





405
More Rel-5 (OSA2) CR 29.998-04-04 Various Changes
Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)





406
More Rel-5 (OSA2) Changes Against 29.998-04-04 Section 6
Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)





407
Various changes against annex of TR 29.998-04-04
Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)





408
Advancement of 3GPP TR 29.998-04-04 to Version 2.0.0
Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)





409
Implementation of agreed change from Sophia to ISC mappings
Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)



7.3.2
Other Call Control issues








362

Updated to 438
Support for Emergence Telecommunications Service
Telcordia


Before meeting updated to 438




438
Support for Emergence Telecommunications Service
Telcordia







397
Support for Network Controlled Notifications MPCC
Koen Schilders (Ericsson)





402
Changes to getNotification()


Koen Schilders (Ericsson)







403
Correction to TpCallChargePlan


Koen Schilders (Ericsson)







412

LATE
Explicit exception for continueProcessing when not in interrupted mode
Ericsson





413

LATE
Clarification on announcements to one call leg
Ericsson





414

LATE
Clarify that supervision will be ended when call or callLeg is deassigned
Ericsson





415

LATE
Supervision duration clarification


Ericsson





416

LATE
Detach/Attach request while pending Attach/Detach request clarification


Ericsson





417

LATE
Updated CAMEL Service Property values


Ericsson





418

LATE
Clean up of Multi-Party Call Control properties


Ericsson





419

LATE
Introduction of indication whether SCS supports initially multiple routeReqs in parallel.


Ericsson





420

LATE
Adoption of MMCC and CCC APIs
Ericsson





437

LATE
Update of N5-020247 proposed text
Andy Bennett (Lucent Technologies)



7.4
WSDL/SOAP/XML APIs








360
29-198-01_WSDL_inclusion
David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)
This contribution proposes some text for the Part 1 of the specification to have WSDL recognised as another realisation of the API. An Informative Annex will specify how the WSDL is created based on provided mapping from UML.

Comment: it should not be category D but B (new functionality). Adrian will change it.

Comment: clause 11.1 mentions some tool vendors. David will removed them (440). Also references 14 and 25 mention company products. It is noted that other references are incorrect (for example WAP). Ultan will prepare a CR correcting all references (442).

It is noted that the same problem occurs in the IDL section. It will be changed in 442.




440







441







388
Support for WSDL Realisation in Part 2 of OSA


David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


In order to acknowledge WSDL as an alternative technology to realise OSA, this contribution proposes that an Annex B (informative) be inserted which is entitled “W3C WSDL Description of …”

Comment: category will be changed to B by Adrian. This applies to all the other parts as well.

Approved.




389
Support for WSDL Realisation in Part 3of OSA


David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Approved.




390
Support for WSDL Realisation in Part 4 of OSA


David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Approved.




391
Support for WSDL Realisation in Part 5 of OSA


David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Approved.




392
Support for WSDL Realisation in Part 6 of OSA


David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Approved.




393
Support for WSDL Realisation in Part 7 of OSA


David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Approved.




394
Support for WSDL Realisation in Part 8 of OSA


David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Approved.




395
Support for WSDL Realisation in Part 11 of OSA


David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Approved.




396
Support for WSDL Realisation in Part 12 of OSA


David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)


Approved.










7.5
Framework








345
Reworked contributions N5-020078, N5-020223 (Interface Changes for Keeping)
FTW





357
Framework Evaluation Presentation - update corresponding to the presentation at CN5~17 in Sophia (N5-020289)
Telenor (Tønnes Brekne)







364
Removal of Redundant Type Definition of TpServiceSpecString
Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)





411

LATE
Re-obtaining the reference to the Service Manager
Ericsson





421

LATE
Problem with appUnavailableInd() in scenario with multiple service sessions per access session
Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)



7.6
Policy Management








350
Draft ES 201 915-13 v.0.0.4 Policy Mgt Updated
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC
Specification updated after the Sophia meeting. 

It implements all the agreements in Sophia. The interfaces have been re-ordered to match the order of the last draft from the Parlay PM WG. The class diagrams need to be reworked a bit, so they reflect better the inheritance structure that is already explained in the text, so this is not a key issue for 3GPP and it could be done any time with a CR.






351
Draft TS 29.198-13 v.1.0.0 - 3GPP Policy Management
Ultan Mulligan, ETSI PTCC
This is the document which has been distributed to the CN mailing list. Except for the front page, it is identical to 350, because there are no differences in Policy Management.




365
Implementing approved Policy Management changes from documents N5-020279 and N5-020299
Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)
This contribution presents the required changes, reflecting the agreements from the Sophia meeting, in 3G TS 3GPP TS 29.198-13 V1.0.0 (2002-04), which was sent to the CN plenary for information.

Summarized, these approved changes were:

· Include the Policy Management Information Model (Rational Rose source). See modifications in section 6.

· Update the description of the Role and Ownership attributes in the IpPolicyDomain interface. See modifications in section 8.3.1

· Update the description of IpPolicyDomain::createVariableSet() to clarify the meaning of “dynamically uploaded”. See modifications in section 8.3.26.

· Update the description of IpPolicyDomain::generateEvent() to clarify the difference between attributes 'in the definition' and attributes that are 'supplied'. See modifications in section 8.3.23.

Note that these changes were already agreed at the Sophia meeting.

Approved.


7.7
Other APIs






7.7.1
Content Based Charging








358
Support for interactive authorization of payments (“User Confirmation”)
Siemens
This is one of the contributions, already approved, which needed to be approved in CR format.

Approved.




359
P_MAX_ADDRESSES_PER_QUERY Service Property for Account Management
David Tweedie (Nortel Networks)
This is one of the contributions, already approved, which needed to be approved in CR format.

Approved.




361
Support for Split Charging feature


Siemens
This is one of the contributions, already approved, which needed to be approved in CR format.

Approved.


7.7.2
Terminal Capabilities














7.7.3
Journalling






7.7.4
Information Transfer (Rel. 6)






7.7.5
Information Services (Rel. 6)






7.7.6
Others








346
Reworked N5-020077 (HK Meeting, CCM Support) 
FTW





363
Data types TpStringList and TpStringSet are not defined in common data
Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)





366
Support for Java API Technology Realisation in Part 1 of OSA
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





367
Support for Java API Technology Realisation in Part 2 of OSA
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





368
Support for Java API Technology Realisation in Part 3 of OSA
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





369
Support for Java API Technology Realisation in Part 4 of OSA
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





370
Support for Java API Technology Realisation in Part 5 of OSA
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





371
Support for Java API Technology Realisation in Part 6 of OSA
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





372
Support for Java API Technology Realisation in Part 12 of OSA
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





373
Support for Java API Technology Realisation in Part 14 of OSA
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





374
Repetitive description of P_APPLICATION_NOT_ACTIVATED
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





375
Repetitive description of P_APPLICATION_NOT_ACTIVATED
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





376
Improved description of some of the exceptions
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





377
Improved description of P_ID_NOT_FOUND
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





378
P_INVALID_CRITERIA and P_INVALID_COLLECTION_CRITERIA
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





379
Deprecation of P_SET_LENGTH_EXCEEDED
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





380
Removal of Microsoft-IDL from the spec
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





381
Deprecate P_ADDRESS_PLAN_MSMAIL
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





382
P_SERVICE_INSTANCE in TpDomainID
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





383
TpAssignmentID in Mobility
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





384

LATE
Additional service properties in MPCCS
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





385

LATE
Scope of TpSessionID
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





386
P_ID_NOT_FOUND in User Interaction
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





387
Support for an Exception Hierarchy
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)





398
Support for Network Controlled Notifications UI


Koen Schilders (Ericsson)







399
Support for Network Controlled Notifications DSC


Koen Schilders (Ericsson)







400
Support for Network Controlled Notifications AM


Koen Schilders (Ericsson)







401
Semantics of BOOLEAN_SET type properties


Koen Schilders (Ericsson)







404
The use of NULL for Choice Element Types in 'Union' Data Types
Sun Microsystems (Gary Bruce)







424

LATE
Errors found in and corrections to be made to the 120070-1 
Lucent (Andy Bennet) & Open API Solutions (Gareth Carroll)





425

LATE
Errors found in and corrections to be made to the 120070-2 
Lucent (Andy Bennet) & Open API Solutions (Gareth Carroll)





426

LATE
Errors found in and corrections to be made to the 120070-3 
Lucent (Andy Bennet) & Open API Solutions (Gareth Carroll)





427

LATE
Errors found in and corrections to be made to the 120070-4 
Lucent (Andy Bennet) & Open API Solutions (Gareth Carroll)





428

LATE
Errors found in and corrections to be made to the 120070-5 
Lucent (Andy Bennet) & Open API Solutions (Gareth Carroll)





429

LATE
Errors found in and corrections to be made to the 120070-6 
Lucent (Andy Bennet) & Open API Solutions (Gareth Carroll)





430

LATE
Errors found in and corrections to be made to the 120070-8 
Lucent (Andy Bennet) & Open API Solutions (Gareth Carroll)





431

LATE
Errors found in and corrections to be made to the 120070-9 
Lucent (Andy Bennet) & Open API Solutions (Gareth Carroll)





432

LATE
Errors found in and corrections to be made to the 120070-12 
Lucent (Andy Bennet) & Open API Solutions (Gareth Carroll)





434

LATE
The need for Service Type Administration Interfaces
Andy Bennett (Lucent Technologies), Gareth Carroll (Open API Solutions), Joachim Zeiss (FTW)





435

LATE
Proposed update to the General Properties
Andy Bennett (Lucent Technologies)



















8
Organizational aspects






8.1
Review of 3GPP OSA Work Plan








343
Summary of Content of 3GPP Release 5 as of 16 April 2002
MCC





344
Summary of Content of 3GPP Release 6 as of 16 April 2002
MCC



8.2
3GPP OSA Work Item Description






8.3
further work on 12076






8.4
further work on 12075






8.5
other








329
CN5 specifications list
MCC



9
Outgoing liaisons








439
Reply to Liaison Statement on co-ordination of data definitions, identified in GUP development
Lucent Technologies (Musa Unmehopa)



10
ETSI STF 211






















11
Preparation Parlay 4.0/ 3GPP Rel. 5








356
Overview of approved Parlay 4.0 documents to be implemented, highlighting those that still need CR before adoption into 3GPP Rel.5
CN5 Chairman (Ard-Jan Moerdijk)
This contribution lists some pending contributions from previous meetings, that still needed CRs to became formally part of Rel5:

· Support for stored confirmation (Karsten): it is 358 this meeting.

· Support for relayed confirmation (Karsten): it is 358 this meeting (358 combines both).

· ETS-enabling of Call Control API (John-Luc): submitted to this meeting.

· Semantics of BOOLEAN_SET properties (Koen): still ongoing.

· Correction for TpBalanceInfo description and Implementation of the Split Charging requirement (Karsten): they are 361 in this meeting.

· TpSessionID (Gary): it is 385 this meeting.

· Exception issues (Gary): they’re 374-379 in this meeting.

· Use of MIDL (Gary): it is 380 for this meeting.

· Service Property P_MAX_ADDRESSES_PER_QUERY for Account Management (David): it is 359 this meeting.

· Inclusion of WSDL in the OSA Overview 29.198-1 (David): it is 360 this meeting.

· WSDL AnnexB (David): 388-396 this meeting.

· Support for Java API Technology Realisation (Gary): 366-373.

· Data types TpStringList and TpStringSet are not defined in common data (Musa): 363, already approved by email.

· Proposal for Removal of Redundant Type Definition (Musa): 364, already approved by email.







Action points from last meeting:

3- Chelo to draft TDoc 311 - a reply to the LS in TDoc 217 - and send it out for email approval.

No response will be prepared for the time being.

5- Andy to write, for the Parlay BoD, a

description of the existing Framework mechanism for handling SCF versions.

Done, this is document 436.

6- Koen and Andy to discuss off-line with Anders and bring to the mailing list a proposed conclusion to the issue of handling different versions of Framework interfaces.

NO discussion has taken place but it will be discussed with 423.

9- Ultan to contact the ETSI editors to make sure that figure numbers are corrected for Parlay 4 (see TDoc 243).

Done.

10- Chairs and VC to clarify the date of the Parlay October meeting and propose meeting dates to the Services Focus Group in 3GPP2 TSG-N.

October meeting date clarified; next meetings to be discussed later in the agenda.

19- Musa and Xin to conduct an email discussion on the mapping of SIP Call-ID as in the discussion of TDoc 246.

Some discussion has taken place off-line between Kindy and Musa (Xin has changed jobs). Some contributions have been prepared by Xin on this.

22- Andy to set up a discussion with FTW in order to write an update of TDoc 223 according to the conclusions in the meeting.

Done?? (434??).

25- Koen to discuss with Karsten the

possibility that the upper stop time is left open in service property P_HISTORY_ALLOWED (see discussion of Tdoc 258).

Done: it is possible to define it as unbounded, so no issue.

27- Koen and Matti to discuss TDoc 308 and send out their conclusions for email discussion.

Done: agreed that nothing will be changed for now, it could still be discussed off-line.

28- Gary to contact the Parlay BoD to discuss the issue that the IDL is a mandatory part of the API specification (see discussion of Tdoc 241).

Gary contacted the BoD and did not get a response. Gary has discussed further with Chelo and AJ and a new draft for the email is on preparation. Will be discussed off line by Gary, Chelo, Ard-Jan, Richard, Ultan and Anders.

29- David to check if WSDL can support the exception hierarchy proposed in TDoc 241.

Done: WSDL cannot support exception hierarchies but it is still not an issue because the WSDL is meant to be kept as close to the IDL as possible.

31- Andy to rework TDoc 261, according to the discussions in the meeting.

Done: it is 435.

36- Ultan to provide for next meeting text that contains a statement that says, not only that a method should be supported, but also that the functionality is there. This statement should be in the descriptive text of either each method or at least each interface class; see discussion in TDoc 224.

Not done. Ultan to think if this is needed and possibly come with a contribution to this meeting.

Email discussions:

Email Discussion (ED) #1: TDoc 290 - a reply to the LS in TDoc 203 - for email approval.

Conductor: Musa.

This resulted in 439, approved.

ED#2: TDoc 311 - a reply to the LS in TDoc 217 - for email approval.

Conductor: Chelo.

Didn’t take place for reasons above.

ED#3: Discussion of slides about specification maturity. 

Conductor: Richard.

Done. Anders has attached it to his contribution 422.

ED#4: Proposed conclusion to the issue of handling different versions of Framework interfaces.

Conductor: Koen or Andy.

Not done (see above).

ED#5: Approval of the CR resulting from the agreed TDoc 305.

Conductor: Gary.

Done, contribution 385 to this meeting.

ED#6: Approval of the CR corresponding to the approved TDoc 297.

Conductor: Gary.

Done: 366-373 sent for email approval, no comments, so approved.

ED#7: Approval of the CR corresponding to the approved TDoc 298.

Conductor: Gary.

Done (see previous one).

ED#8: Discussion on the mapping of SIP Call-ID as in the discussion of TDoc 246.

Conductor: Musa or Xin.

The issue is whether SIP call-ID should be mapped to Call Session ID, or to Call Leg Session ID. To be discussed this meeting.

ED#9: Discussion of update of TDoc 306 after adding sequence diagram.

Conductor: Koen.

Done, it is in 397-400 this meeting.

ED#10: Discussion of update of TDoc 307 according to the conclusions of the meeting.

Conductor: Koen.

Done, it is 401 this meeting.

ED#11: Discuss conclusions on TDoc 308.

Conductor: Koen or Matti.

Done, it is 402 this meeting.

ED#12- Discussion on the exception hierarchy proposed in TDoc 241, considering the discussion in the meeting.

Conductor: Ard-Jan, Musa or Chelo.

Done by Gary, it is 387 in this meeting.

ED#13- Approval of the CR corresponding to the approved TDoc 273.

Conductor: Musa.

Done: it is 364, already approved by email.

ED#14 – 

Done, result is 363 already approved by email.
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